ture were used, and a simple coffee plant model was established for
one year in 2008/2009. Water balances simulated by SWAP were
then compared to a study developed in the same savanna area. After
the model calibration, scenarios of irrigation were appraised look-
ing for the best management that would benefit water and coffee
the upper limit of 5% interval; �s
− and �s

+, lower and upper values of saturated vol-
umetric soil water content of the 5% interval; �r

− and �r
+, lower and upper values

of  residual volumetric soil water content of the 5% interval.
a Non-convergence of Richard’s equation in SWAP.
b STD, standard values of van Genuchten parameters.

V.M. Pinto et al. / Agricultural Water Management 148 (2015) 130–140 135

Fig. 3. Daily values of soil water pressure head h (cm) of the soil profile predicted
b
f

3

s
l
g
o
o
t
a
f
w
C
s
R
o

b
e

s
n
b
f
o
−
i
�
e

Fig. 4. Hydraulic conductivity K (cm d−1) versus soil water pressure head h (cm) for
different values of the pore connectivity parameter �.

Table 6
Sensitivity of the SWAP model for deep drainage Q prediction evaluated through the
root mean square error (Q-RMSE), in relation to variations in 10% and 50% of plant
standard parameters.

Plant parameters Q-RMSE (mm)

50% 10% STDb −10% −50%

Kdif 0.003 0 0 0.004 0.08
Kdir 0.003 0.003 0 0.004 0.08
Rd 1.90 1.00 0 0.80 1.50
Kc 33.00 13.00 0 7.00 43.00
a  0.10 0.04 0 0.04 0.11
LAI  –a – 0 0.027 0.135

Note: Kdif , extinction coefficient for diffuse light; Kdir , extinction coefficient for direct
light; Rd , rooting length; Kc , crop factor; a, interception coefficient of Von Hoyningen-
y  SWAP at depths 0.5 to 95 cm,  (a) from July 31st to December 31st, 2008 and (b)

rom January 1st to July 31st, 2009.

.1. Sensitivity analysis and model calibration

Table 5 shows results of the RMSE for the estimations of Q for the
everal values of � and combinations of VG parameters. Soil hydro-
ogical parameters assumed either the upper or lower value of a
iven VG parameter, delimiting the 95% confidence interval. When